MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 6th 1830.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Portland:

DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1830.

CHAP. 77.

AN ACT to incorporate the Cumberland Glass Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 6, 1830.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That James D. Hopkins, Andrew L. Emerson and David Haves, their associates, successors and assigns be, and they hereby are, erect-Persons incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name ed, of the Cumberland Glass Manufactory, for the purpose of carrying on the manufacture of glass at Bridgton in the county of Cumberland; and for this purpose shall have power to take and hold real estate, not exceeding in value, twenty thousand dollars, and personal estate not exceeding Powers. forty thousand dollars; with power to sue and be sued, implead and be impleaded, to make and use a common seal, and the same at pleasure to alter and revoke, and with all the other requisite powers and privileges incident to such a corporation for the purpose of carrying the object into full effect; with power also to elect all such officers as they may see fit for the proper management of the affairs of such corporation, and to make, establish and enforce all such rules, regulations and by-laws, not repugnant to the laws of the State, for the ordering and conducting the affairs of said corporation as they shall see fit.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the property which shall and may be invested in said corporation exempt poration, shall be exempted from all taxes, for the term of ten years, from and after the passage of

this Act.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the persons abovenamed, or any two of them shall have First meeting. power and authority to call the first meeting of said corporation, at such time and place as they may see fit, giving seven days previous notice of the same, either by personally notifying every

rears of taxes.

member of the same, or by advertisement thereof in some public newspaper printed in Portland; at which meeting, or at any future meeting, legally called, it shall be lawful for said members to elect such officers as they shall see fit, and to make and establish any and all lawful rules and regulations for the government of said corporation, and to agree upon and settle the mode of calling future meetings.

->>@@\$44**~**

CHAP. 78.

AN ACT to set off Johnston's Island from Waldoborough to Bremen.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That

Approved March 6, 1830.

Johnston's Island, so called, uninhabited, situated in Broad-bay River, so called, lying within the limits, and being part of the town of Waldoborough, in the county of Lincoln, be, and hereby is set off from said town of Waldoborough, and annexed to the town of Bremen in said county: Provided, That the proprietor or proprietors of said island shall be held to pay all taxes assessed upon him or them, on account of the same, in the town of Waldoborough aforesaid, and remaining unpaid, prior to the passing of this Act.

·>>>@@@444-

CHAP. 79.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Acton.

Approved March 6, 1830.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the seventh day of